
4.8 HOURLY EQUIPMENT RATES
Item Equipment Description

1 12” Chipper
2 Chipper Truck
3 Dump Truck
4 Grapple Truck
5 Bucket Truck – 55’ Boom
6 Backyard Lift – 70’ Working Height
7 Tractor
8 Skid Steer Loader
9 Compact Track Loader

10
Compact Track Loader with Forestry 
Cutter Attachment

11
Compact Track Load with Mulcher 
Attachment

12
Compact Track Load with Tree Saw 
Attachment

13 Excavator with Grapple
14 Excavator with Stump Sheer
15 Feller Buncher
16 Skidder
17 Crane
18 Tub Grinder
19 Horizontal Grinder
20 Commercial Stump Grinder

$550.00
$450.00
$55.00

RFB 22-16APR19 - TREE TRIMMING SERVICES, 
TREE CUTTING AND REMOVAL SERVICES, 
STUMP REMOVAL/GRINDING SERVICES - 
TERM & SUPPLY Braik's Tree Care

EQUIPMENT RATE - PER HOUR

BID TABULATION

$30.00
$100.00
$40.00

$100.00
$35.00
$45.00
$45.00

$125.00

$125.00

$125.00

$225.00
$225.00
$275.00

$85.00
$30.00
$45.00
$40.00
$45.00

n/a

$150.00

Equipment Rate includes 
Operator for items: 10 thru 19

Arthur Ratliff Tree & Stump 
Removal LLC

EQUIPMENT RATE - PER HOUR

$275.00
$175.00

$48.58
$48.58

$48.58

$48.58

n/a

$150.00
n/a

$200.00
$200.00

$50.00

$80.00

$80.00

Asplundh

EQUIPMENT RATE - PER HOUR
$4.12

$11.07
$11.07

n/a
$16.19
$45.67
$35.39

$48.58

$19.39

$25.00
$20.00

$30.00
$30.00
$30.00

$40.00

$485.00

n/a
n/a
n/a

$48.58

$400.00
n/a
n/a



Item Position / per hour / per man NON-PREVAILING 
PER HOUR WAGE

MISSOURI STATE  
PER HOUR 

PREVAILING WAGE

NON-PREVAILING 
PER HOUR WAGE

MISSOURI STATE  
PER HOUR 

PREVAILING WAGE

NON-PREVAILING 
PER HOUR WAGE

MISSOURI STATE  
PER HOUR 

PREVAILING WAGE

21
Foreman (Straight Time) $34.00 $65.00 $37.00 $65.00 $47.62 $56.38

22
Journeyman/Trimmer (Straight Time) $33.00 $65.00 $32.00 $65.00 $42.67 $56.38

23
Groundsperson (Straight Time) $28.00 $60.00 $26.00 $65.00 $37.72 $53.35

24
ISA Certified Arborist (Straight Time) $40.00 $75.00 $37.00 $65.00 $49.19 $56.38

25
Additional Laborer (Straight Time) $25.00 $60.00 $40.00 $75.00 $37.72 $53.35
Heavy Equipment Operator (Straight 
Time) $35.00 $65.00 $40.00 $75.00 $43.67 $84.14

26
Foreman (Holidays) $51.00 $85.00 $55.50 $85.00 $85.72 $101.48

27
Journeyman/Trimmer (Holidays) $50.00 $85.00 $48.00 $85.00 $76.80 $101.48

28
Groundsperson (Holidays) $40.00 $80.00 $39.00 $85.00 $67.89 $96.03

29
ISA Certified Arborist (Holidays) $75.00 $95.00 $55.50 $85.00 $88.54 $101.48

30
Additional Laborer (Holidays) $60.00 $80.00 $60.00 $95.00 $67.89 $96.03

Heavy Equipment Operator (Holidays) $50.00 $85.00 $60.00 $95.00 $78.61 $151.45

31
Foreman (Nights/Weekends) $51.00 $85.00 $55.50 $85.00 $66.67 $78.93

32 Journeyman/Trimmer 
(Nights/Weekends) $50.00 $85.00 $48.00 $85.00 $59.74 $78.93

33
Groundsperson (Nights/Weekends) $42.00 $80.00 $39.00 $85.00 $52.80 $74.69

34 ISA Certified Arborist 
(Nights/Weekends) $60.00 $95.00 $55.50 $85.00 $68.86 $78.93

35 Additional Laborer 
(Nights/Weekends) $38.00 $80.00 $60.00 $95.00 $52.80 $74.69
Heavy Equipment Operator 
(Nights/Weekends) $50.00 $85.00 $60.00 $95.00 $61.14 $117.79

Braik's Tree Care
Arthur Ratliff Tree & Stump 

Removal LLC
AsplundhHOURLY LABOR RATES



4.9 RENEWAL OPTIONS
MAX. INCREASE 1ST RENEWAL
MAX. INCREASE 2ND RENEWAL
MAX. INCREASE 3RD RENEWAL
MAX. INCREASE 4TH RENEWAL

4.10 COOP? 
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No  
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3%
3%
3%
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