RFB 22-16APR19 - TREE TRIMMING SERVICES, TREE CUTTING AND REMOVAL SERVICES, STUMP REMOVAL/GRINDING SERVICES - TERM & SUPPLY BID TABULATION		Braik's Tree Care	Arthur Ratliff Tree & Stump Removal LLC	Asplundh	
4.8	HOURLY EQUIPMENT RATES				
ltem	Equipment Description	EQUIPMENT RATE - PER HOUR	EQUIPMENT RATE - PER HOUR	EQUIPMENT RATE - PER HOUR	
1	12" Chipper	\$20.00	\$30.00	\$4.12	
2	Chipper Truck	\$25.00	\$30.00	\$11.07	
3	Dump Truck	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$11.07	
4	Grapple Truck	\$100.00	\$85.00	n/a	
5	Bucket Truck – 55' Boom	\$40.00	\$30.00	\$16.19	
6	Backyard Lift – 70' Working Height	\$100.00	\$45.00	\$45.67	
7	Tractor	\$35.00	\$40.00	\$35.39	
8	Skid Steer Loader	\$45.00	\$45.00	\$48.58	
9	Compact Track Loader	\$45.00	\$50.00	\$48.58	
		Equipment Rate includes Operator for items: 10 thru 19			
10	Compact Track Loader with Forestry Cutter Attachment	\$125.00	\$80.00	\$48.58	
11	Compact Track Load with Mulcher Attachment	\$125.00	\$80.00	\$48.58	
12	Compact Track Load with Tree Saw Attachment	\$125.00	n/a	n/a	
13	Excavator with Grapple	\$225.00	\$150.00	\$48.58	
14	Excavator with Stump Sheer	\$225.00	\$150.00	n/a	
15	Feller Buncher	\$275.00	n/a	n/a	
16	Skidder	\$275.00	\$200.00	n/a	
17	Crane	\$175.00	\$200.00	\$48.58	
18	Tub Grinder	\$550.00	\$485.00	n/a	
19	Horizontal Grinder	\$450.00	\$400.00	n/a	
20	Commercial Stump Grinder	\$55.00	\$40.00	\$19.39	

HOURLY LABOR RATES		Braik's Tree Care		Arthur Ratliff Tree & Stump Removal LLC		Asplundh	
ltem	Position / per hour / per man	NON-PREVAILING PER HOUR WAGE	MISSOURI STATE PER HOUR PREVAILING WAGE	NON-PREVAILING PER HOUR WAGE	MISSOURI STATE PER HOUR PREVAILING WAGE	NON-PREVAILING PER HOUR WAGE	MISSOURI STATE PER HOUR PREVAILING WAGE
21	Foreman (Straight Time)	\$34.00	\$65.00	\$37.00	\$65.00	\$47.62	\$56.38
22	Journeyman/Trimmer (Straight Time)	\$33.00	\$65.00	\$32.00	\$65.00	\$42.67	\$56.38
23	Groundsperson (Straight Time)	\$28.00	\$60.00	\$26.00	\$65.00	\$37.72	\$53.35
24	ISA Certified Arborist (Straight Time)	\$40.00	\$75.00	\$37.00	\$65.00	\$49.19	\$56.38
25	Additional Laborer (Straight Time)	\$25.00	\$60.00	\$40.00	\$75.00	\$37.72	\$53.35
	Heavy Equipment Operator (Straight Time)	\$35.00	\$65.00	\$40.00	\$75.00	\$43.67	\$84.14
26	Foreman (Holidays)	\$51.00	\$85.00	\$55.50	\$85.00	\$85.72	\$101.48
27	Journeyman/Trimmer (Holidays)	\$50.00	\$85.00	\$48.00	\$85.00	\$76.80	\$101.48
28	Groundsperson (Holidays)	\$40.00	\$80.00	\$39.00	\$85.00	\$67.89	\$96.03
29	ISA Certified Arborist (Holidays)	\$75.00	\$95.00	\$55.50	\$85.00	\$88.54	\$101.48
30	Additional Laborer (Holidays)	\$60.00	\$80.00	\$60.00	\$95.00	\$67.89	\$96.03
	Heavy Equipment Operator (Holidays)	\$50.00	\$85.00	\$60.00	\$95.00	\$78.61	\$151.45
31	Foreman (Nights/Weekends)	\$51.00	\$85.00	\$55.50	\$85.00	\$66.67	\$78.93
32	Journeyman/Trimmer (Nights/Weekends)	\$50.00	\$85.00	\$48.00	\$85.00	\$59.74	\$78.93
33	Groundsperson (Nights/Weekends)	\$42.00	\$80.00	\$39.00	\$85.00	\$52.80	\$74.69
34	ISA Certified Arborist (Nights/Weekends)	\$60.00	\$95.00	\$55.50	\$85.00	\$68.86	\$78.93
35	Additional Laborer (Nights/Weekends)	\$38.00	\$80.00	\$60.00	\$95.00	\$52.80	\$74.69
	Heavy Equipment Operator (Nights/Weekends)	\$50.00	\$85.00	\$60.00	\$95.00	\$61.14	\$117.79

4.9	RENEWAL OPTIONS			
	MAX. INCREASE 1ST RENEWAL	2%	3%	3%
	MAX. INCREASE 2ND RENEWAL	2%	3%	3%
	MAX. INCREASE 3RD RENEWAL	2%	3%	3%
	MAX. INCREASE 4TH RENEWAL	2%	3%	3%
4.10	COOP?	Yes	Yes	No